



No. 22-CV-332

IN THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURT OF APPEALS

Clerk of the Court  
Received 09/28/2023 04:39 PM  
Filed 09/28/2023 04:39 PM

DORIS CHIBIKOM,  
APPELLANT,

v.

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, *et al.*,  
APPELLEES.

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE  
SUPERIOR COURT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

**BRIEF FOR APPELLEES THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA AND  
GREGORY COFFMAN**

BRIAN L. SCHWALB  
Attorney General for the District of Columbia

CAROLINE S. VAN ZILE  
Solicitor General

ASHWIN P. PHATAK  
Principal Deputy Solicitor General

CARL J. SCHIFFERLE  
Deputy Solicitor General

ETHAN P. FALLON\*  
Assistant Attorney General  
Office of the Solicitor General

Office of the Attorney General  
400 6th Street, NW, Suite 8100  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 727-6254

[ethan.fallon@dc.gov](mailto:ethan.fallon@dc.gov)

\*Counsel expected to argue

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	2
1.    Chibikom’s Work For DDS .....	2
2.    Chibikom’s Disagreements With DDS Management .....	4
3.    Chibikom’s Nine-Day Suspension For Repeated, Months-Long Delays In Handling Service Requests For Clients .....	8
4.    Chibikom’s Poor Performance Continues Under A New Supervisor.....	10
5.    Chibikom’s Suit And The Summary Judgment Decision.....	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	14
ARGUMENT .....	17
I.    Chibikom Failed To Show That She Was Discriminated Against Based On Her Age And National Origin .....	17
A.    DDS Suspended Chibikom Due To Her Mishandling of Service Requests, Not Discrimination .....	18
B.    Chibikom’s Claim For The Denial Of Overtime Also Fails .....	23
II.   Chibikom Failed To Show That She Suffered Unlawful Retaliation .....	25
A.    Chibikom failed to establish a prima facie causal connection between her complaints and the alleged retaliatory acts.....	27

1.	The trial court did not err in finding that the May and August 2017 complaints were not protected activities.....	27
2.	Coffman had no actual knowledge that Chibikom engaged in protected activity.....	30
3.	Alternatively, there is no “temporal proximity” between the alleged retaliatory acts and protected activities.....	32
B.	Chibikom failed to show that the District’s legitimate, non-retaliatory reasons for its actions were pretextual.....	35
	CONCLUSION.....	37

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES\***

*Cases*

*Aziken v. District of Columbia*,  
194 A.3d 31 (D.C. 2018) ..... 13

*Baker v. Chrissy Condo. Ass’n*,  
251 A.3d 301 (D.C. 2021) ..... 14

*Bryant v. District of Columbia*,  
102 A.3d 264 (D.C. 2014) ..... 30

*Carter-Obayuwana v. Howard Univ.*,  
764 A.2d 779 (D.C. 2001) ..... 28

*Clark Cnty. Sch. Dist. v. Breeden*,  
532 U.S. 268 (2001)..... 32

*Daka, Inc. v. McCrae*,  
839 A.2d 682 (D.C. 2003) ..... 28

*Fischbach v. D.C. Dep’t of Corr.*,  
86 F.3d 1180 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 20

*Furline v. Morrison*,  
953 A.2d 344 (D.C. 2008) ..... 19, 24

*Hamilton v. Howard Univ.*,  
960 A.2d 308 (D.C. 2008) ..... 36

*Hollins v. Fed. Nat’l Mortg. Ass’n*,  
760 A.2d 563 (D.C. 2000) ..... 21

*Howard Univ. v. Green*,  
652 A.2d 41 (D.C. 1994) ..... 25, 28

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>*Johnson v. District of Columbia,</i> 225 A.3d 1269 (D.C. 2020) .....	18, 20, 21, 34
<i>Johnson v. District of Columbia,</i> 935 A.2d 1113 (D.C. 2007) .....	32
<i>Kumar v. D.C. Water &amp; Sewer Auth.,</i> 25 A.3d 9 (D.C. 2011) .....	20
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green,</i> 411 U.S. 792 (1973).....	17
<i>*McFarland v. George Wash. Univ.,</i> 935 A.2d 337 (D.C. 2007) .....	22, 24, 26, 28, 30, 31
<i>Nicola v. Wash. Times Corp.,</i> 947 A.2d 1164 (D.C. 2008) .....	32
<i>O’Donnell v. Associated Gen. Contractors of Am., Inc.,</i> 645 A.2d 1084 (D.C. 1994) .....	22
<i>Payne v. District of Columbia,</i> 4 F. Supp. 3d 80 (D.D.C. 2013).....	33, 34
<i>Propp v. Counterpart Int’l,</i> 39 A.3d 856 (D.C. 2012) .....	25, 36
<i>Chang v. Inst. for Pub.-Priv. P’ships, Inc.,</i> 846 A.2d 318 (D.C. 2004) .....	26
<i>Richmond v. ONEOK, Inc.,</i> 120 F.3d 205 (10th Cir. 1997) .....	32
<i>Román v. Castro,</i> 149 F. Supp. 3d 157 (D.D.C. 2016).....	34
<i>Sampay v. Am. Univ.,</i> 294 A.3d 106 (D.C. 2023) .....	14, 35, 36
<i>Stockard v. Moss,</i> 706 A.2d 561 (D.C. 1997) .....	17

<i>Talavera v. Shah</i> , 638 F.3d 303 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	31
<i>Taylor v. D.C. Water &amp; Sewer Auth.</i> , 957 A.2d 45 (D.C. 2008) .....	27
<i>Taylor v. Solis</i> , 571 F.3d 1313 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	34
<i>Tingling-Clemmons v. District of Columbia</i> , 133 A.3d 241 (D.C. 2016) .....	33, 34
* <i>Ukwuani v. District of Columbia</i> , 241 A.3d 529 (D.C. 2020) .....	17, 18, 28, 29
<i>Vogel v. D.C. Off. of Plan.</i> , 944 A.2d 456 (D.C. 2008) .....	28

*Statutes*

D.C. Code § 2-1401 .....	1
D.C. Code § 2-1402.61 .....	25
D.C. Code § 2-1403.16 .....	11
D.C. Code § 7-761.03 .....	2
